Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

NHS NHS

Eastern Cheshire South Cheshire
Clinical Commissioning Group Clinical Commissioning Group

Health and Wellbeing Board
Agenda

Date: Tuesday 25th June 2013
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for members of the Board to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie North

Tel: 01270 686460

E-Mail: julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies



Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2013 as a correct
record.

Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter
relevant to the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak
for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the
period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a
number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to
use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is
encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide
at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the
question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 2013-14 Prospectus
(Pages 9 - 12)

The Board is asked to note the content of the NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical
Commissioning Group Prospectus for 2013-14.

Responding to Major Emergencies in Cheshire East following the Transfer
of Public Health Duties on the 1st April 2013 - an Update (Pages 13 - 20)

The Board is asked to note the revised major emergency response structures,
roles and responsibilities that were introduced on the 1°* April 2013 following the
transfer of public health duties to the local authority

Public Health England 'Longer Lives' (Pages 21 - 40)

Public Health England has published ‘Longer Lives’, which presents data for the
four biggest causes of premature mortality in England: cancer, heart disease
and stroke, lung disease and liver disease. It highlights variations across all the
local authorities in England and offers guidance to help make improvements.
The Board to receive a verbal report on the data for Cheshire East

Health and Social Care Integrated 'Pioneers' Bid

The Board to receive a verbal report on the Integrated Pioneers Bid



10.

11.

Child Health Profile Data (Pages 41 - 48)

In May, the Child and Maternity Health Observatory produced its annual profile
against some key child health indicators for 2012/13. The Local Safeguarding
Children’s Board is seeking assurance from the Health and Wellbeing Board that
services to children and young people are being appropriately commissioned to
reduce the concerns these statistics raise.

The Board is asked to provide the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board with an
understanding of the issues raised and an assurance that these are being
addressed.

Ageing Well Programme Annual Report (Pages 49 - 58)

The Ageing Well Programme Board presents its first annual report of the 5 year
programme aimed at making Cheshire East a good place to grow old. This
paper summaries the work to date, the achievements in 2012/13 and plans for
2013/14.

The Board is asked to consider and comment on the report.

Children and Families Bill (Pages 59 - 64)

The Board is asked to consider a report which sets out the main provisions of

the Children and Families Bill, in particular, the changes to arrangements for
children with special educational needs



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 30th April, 2013 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes, Councillor Rachel Bailey, Councillor D Flude,
Dr H Grimbaldeston, B Smith, Dr P Bowen, J Hawker, S Whitehouse,
Dr A Wilson, A Tonge and M O'Regan

Officers In attendance

L Butcher — Strategic Director of Commissioning, Cheshire East Council;

G Kilminster — Head of Health Improvement, Cheshire East Council; A Fisher
— Strategic Planning and Housing Manager, Cheshire East Council;

J Blackburn - Performance and Partnerships Manager, Cheshire East Council;
C Tickle - Public Health Manager, Cheshire East Council; T Butcher -
Assistant Director Service Improvement NW Ambulance Service; D Kitchen -
Head of Service Cheshire and Merseyside NW Ambulance Service and

M Moore - Manager for the Central and East Cheshire Service, NW
Ambulance Service.

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED

That Clir Janet Clowes be appointed as Chairman for the 2013/14
Municipal year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED

That Dr Paul Bowen be appointed as Vice-chairman for the 2013/14
Municipal year.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received form Tony Crane.
4 WELCOME

The Chairman welcomed members of the Board, speakers and the public
to the first meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board and explained the
remit and Terms of Reference of the Board, and how it would operate, in
accordance with the relevant legislation. It was proposed that voting would
be by consensus, rather than by formal vote. It was noted that other



Page 2

partners and providers would influence the work of the Board and that their
involvement and expertise would be invaluable in the work of sub-groups.
The Board did not have a budget and was an influencing body, which
would influence the way in which those bodies who did hold budgets spent
them.

The secondary legislation relating to Health and Wellbeing Boards stated
that they did not have to be politically proportionate, as other Council
Committees were, but the major opposition group had been invited to
nominate a representative to the Board; this was currently Clir D Flude, but
as she was to be Mayor in the forthcoming year, she was to be replaced
by ClIr Janet Jackson at the next meeting.

MINUTES OF THE SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
HELD ON 26 MARCH 2013

RESOLVED
That the minutes be approved as a correct record.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Drs Paul Bowen and Andrew Wilson declared an interest as they were GP
practitioners contracted to provide NHS health needs as required by public
health.

PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

There were no members of the public present wishing to use the public
speaking facility.

NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE PRESENTATION

Tim Butcher, Assistant Director Service Improvement, and Dave Kitchen,
Head of Service Cheshire and Merseyside, for the NW Ambulance Service
attended the meeting to provide a presentation in respect of the NW
Ambulance Service. Mike Moore, Manager for the Central and East
Cheshire Service, was also present.

Mr Butcher explained the Services vision, which was to deliver the right
care, at the right time, and in the right place. The Service included the 999
paramedic emergency service, the urgent care patient transport service
and major incident management.

The area covered over 5,400 square miles, with a population of seven
million and included 5 NHS Local Area Teams with 33 Clinical
Commissioning Groups and 38 NHS Provider Trusts. 5000 staff were
employed in the service, which had an annual income of £260 million.
There were three emergency 
[...]
rk in the current year and a further 4-6 in 2014/15.

The Government would provide £1.5 million of funding for the new
network, and those areas who joined the network would be asked to make
a contribution to match the Government’s funding. How this aspect of the
network would operate was not entirely clear at this stage.

In light of the good progress in setting up a review of Learning Disability in
Cheshire East, it was considered that this would be a good focus for a
community budgeting approach. A brief proposal had, therefore, being
prepared and submitted to Government on 15 April. The Expression of
Interest document was attached to the report.

RESOLVED

That the expression of interest be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm

Councillor J Clowes



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 25 June 2013

Report of: Chief Officer for NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical
Commissioning Group
Subject/Title: 2013/14 Clinical Commissioning Group Prospectus

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Everyone Counts: Planning for Patients 2013/14" outlined the requirement for
clinical commissioning groups to produce a prospectus for its population. The
content of the prospectus was at the discretion of clinical commissioning
groups but was expected to outline in more detail the group’s plans for

delivering on its priorities outlined in its annual plan on a page, its links to the
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the role of the clinical commissioning

group.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the content of the prospectus

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure that the membership of the Health and Wellbeing is aware of the
2013/14 plans of NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group and
the publication that it is making available to members of the public.

4.0 Policy Implications including - Health

4.1  There are no direct policy implications

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1  There are no direct financial implications in relation to this report.

6.0 Legal Implications

6.1 N/a

7.0 Background

7.1 Clinical Commissioning Groups were required to produce an annual ‘Plan on
a Page’ (Appendix One) which was intended to outline the health need

priorities of its local area, the major programmes of work to be undertaken to
address these needs and the how it will demonstrate that a difference has

! Everyone Counts: Planning for Patients 2013/14, NHS England,
http://www.england.nhs.uk/everyonecounts/




7.2

7.3

7.4

8.0

Page 10

been made. It was also required to identify the national and local measures
that it will working towards achieving

Everyone Counts: Planning for Patients 2013/14" outlined the requirement for
clinical commissioning groups to produce a prospectus for its population. The
content of the prospectus was at the discretion of clinical commissioning
groups but was expected to outline in more detail the group’s plans for
delivering on its priorities outlined in its annual plan on a page, its links to the
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the role of the clinical commissioning

group.

The 2013/14 Prospectus for NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning
Group contains the following sections:

foreword

reflection on 2012

who we are

snapshot of Eastern Cheshire

how we spend your money

establishing our priorities for 2013/14

annual Plan on a Page 2013/14

Caring Together programme

mental health and alcohol programme

quality improvement programme

listening to, learning from and delivering for our population
the Governing Body of the Clinical Commissioning Group

The Clinical Commissioning Group intends to produce two versions of this

report:

e Version One - the one that is presented today and which will be
available electronically as a pdf and as a hard copy for distribution

e Version Two - an digital version which will encompass interactive
technologies

Access to Information
Any
[...]
6

Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 25 June 2013

Report of: Manager, Joint Cheshire Emergency Planning Team

Subject/Title: Responding to Major Emergencies in Cheshire East
following the Transfer of Public Health Duties on the 1% April
2013 — an Update

1. Purpose of Report

1.1.The purpose of this report is to reassure members of the Health and
Wellbeing Board that the revised council major emergency response
structures, roles and responsibilities that were introduced on the 1% April
2013 following the transfer of public health duties to the local authority, are in
place, are clear and are working.

1.2.The report will also provide an update from a multi-agency/ health
perspective in regards to planning and response arrangements implemented
from the 1% April.

2. Background

2.1.0n the 1% April 2013 major changes to the health system were enacted,
under the Health and Social Care Act 2012, with Directors of Public Health
and Public Health Teams transferring to local authorities with a new and
enhanced role.

2.2.Other major changes to the national health system, announced in the Health
and Social Care Act 2012, also became fully operational including:

» Establishment of Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), the NHS
Commissioning Board (NHS CB) and Public Health England (PHE), the
latter of which assumed many of the health protection responsibilities of
the now defunct HPA.

» PCTs and SHAs were abolished.

» Health and Wellbeing Boards were established to bring together the right
stakeholders to forge a new culture towards a shared local vision of good
health and wellbeing for all.

= A new planning and response landscape for Emergency Preparedness,
Resilience and Response (EPRR) within the health system was
introduced.

2.3.Ahead of these changes taking place, officers from the Joint Cheshire

Emergency Planning Team (JCEPT) analysed the impact of these changes

on the authority from an emergency preparedness and response perspective,

and implemente
[...]
unity health

VT N
T
N L TR .
.‘;\ 5 \ 4 :‘ \T’ "‘:1.’“. -
AL

.-
o N
s




Page 22



1 Longer Lives: A new way to conne%@@mnity health

Professor John Newton
Chief Knowledge Officer
Public Health England

‘Public Health England is a new
organisation with new ideas about
how to improve and protect health.
One of the first things we are doing
is publishing Longer Lives, an
initiative presenting a clear picture
of health in local areas - where

it is good and bad - so everyone
involved can consider and agree
how to make improvements from a
common basis of knowledge. The
data is provided alongside evidence
of what needs to be done as well as
case studies, and, with your support
and over time, will increase in scope

and richness.

‘l am convinced that Longer Lives
has the potential to make a real
difference to the health of each and
every community in England, and
England as a whole. | really hope
you’re as excited about its potential
as | am.’




2 Longer Lives: A new way to conrﬁa\g’tecgﬁnunity health

What is Longer Lives?

Longer Lives is a new initiative from
Public Health England (PHE). It
makes information about the health
of the nation available to everyone
and connects people with the
knowledge and resources they need
to help the country work together
towards better health.

This, the first phase of Longer Lives,
presents data for the four biggest
causes of premature mortality in
England: cancer, heart disease and
stroke, lung disease and liver disease,
enabling easy interpretation and
comparison. It highlights variations
across all the local authorities in
England and offers guidance to help
make improvements.

Longer Lives comes at a time

when the health and care system is
undergoing great change, and will
support local government in its new
role as the champion for their public’s
health.

The project is just beginning and, with
your support and participation, can
grow to provide genuine insight into
the issues and opportunities in each
area. The range an
[...]
hildren’s Board (LSCB) has a reciprocal challenge
and scrutiny role with other strategic Boards and will occasionally seek
assurance in respect of issues concerning the children and young people of
Cheshire East that fall more appropriately to the core business of others.

1.2 In May of this year the Child and Maternity Health Observatory (CHiMat)
produced its annual profile against some key child health indicators for
2012/13. There are some recurring issues within that report that the LSCB
would seek assurance from the Health and Wellbeing Board that services to
children and young people are being appropriately commissioned to reduce
the concerns these statistics raise.

2.0 Decision Requested

21 That the Health and Wellbeing Board provide the Local Safeguarding
Children’s Board with an understanding of the issues raised and assurance
that these are being addressed

2.2 That the Board ensure that if there are current gaps in services that will
reduce these concerns that steps will be taken to address this.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure that the Health and wellbeing of children and young people is
promoted.

4.0 Policy Implications

4.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 introduced a number of significant
changes. This includes the establishment of the Cheshire East Health and
Wellbeing Board, the GP Clinical Commissioning Groups and the transfer of
the Public Health responsibilities from the PCT to the Local Authority.

4.2 To achieve improved health and wellbeing outcomes for local communities,
the Act identified the need for increased joint working between the NHS and
local authorities, with high quality local leadership and relationships being an
essential foundation. The Act described Health and Wellbeing Boards as
having the key role of improving joint working by bringing together key
commissioners and through their function of encouraging integrated working
in relation to commissioning.



4.3

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

8.2

[...]
ell with the national picture. It is appropriate that the LSCB raise this with
the Board and that assurance is provided.

In particular the LSCB is seeking an understanding of why Cheshire East is
higher than the England rate for:

e admission to hospital for injuries to children

¢ children killed or seriously injured on the road



8.4

8.5

9.0

Page 43

e admission to hospital due to alcohol and substance misuse and
e a higher than England average re mental health /self harm -
particularly as this is gradually increasing year on year.

The issues of mental health, substance and alcohol misuse are often
prevalent in adults who are unable to care effectively for their children and it is
vital therefore that we are effective in the treatment and prevention of these
issues where they occur for our children and young people.

Alongside this it would be helpful to know what commissioning activity can be
sited to manage and reduce the areas identified, the measures of
success/impact and the timescale for achieving this

Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting
the report writer:

Name: Kate Rose

Designation: Head of Integrated Safeguarding Unit

Tel No: 01606 288076

Email: kate.rose@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



www.chimat.org.uk Page 45
Child Health Profile
C

March 2013

This profile provides a snapshot of child health in this area. It is designed to help the local authority and health services improve the
health and well-being of children and tackle health inequalities. This profile is produced by the Child and Maternal Health Observatory

(ChiMat) working with North West Public Health Observatory (NWPHO).

Children living in poverty
Map of the North West, with Cheshire East outlined, showing the relative levels of
children living in poverty.

% Children

living in poverty
B 27.1-459
B 221-270
] 16.6-22.0
] 74-165

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright 
[...]



Page 59 Agenda ltem 11

Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 25 June 2013
Report of: Director of Children’s Services
Subject/Title: Children and Families Bill

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report sets out the main provisions of the Children and Families Bill, in
particular, the changes to arrangements for children with special educational
needs (SEN).

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1  The Board is asked to:

2.2  note the content of the report

2.3 nominate appropriate colleagues from health (NHS,CCG) to join the SEN
Strategy Group

2.4  request a progress report on the local offer and single plan to be reported at
the next Health and Wellbeing Board

2.5 request the SEN strategy group report progress towards implementation of
new SEN Code of Practice on a regular basis to the Health and Wellbeing
Board.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 For the Health and Wellbeing Board to gain a better understanding of the
Children and Families Bill, in particular the impact on children with SEN.

4.0 Policy Implications - Health

4.1 The local authority will need to revise its policies and procedures around SEN
to reflect the requirements of the new law, regulations and code of practice
when they take effect.

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1 There will be financial implications particularly in regard to personal
budgets and this needs further development.



6.0

6.1

7.0

71

8.0
8.1

9.0

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

Page 60

Legal Implications

If implemented, the Children and Families Bill will replace some of the
existing legislation and statutory guidance around SEN, family law,
adoption, childcare and statutory rights to leave, pay and time off work.

Risk Management

If Cheshire East and its partners are not fully prepared for the
implementation of the Children and Families Bill there is a risk of non
compliance and to reputation.

Background

The Children and Families Bill, which was introduced to Parliament on
5" February 2013, takes forward the Coalition Government’s commitment to
improve services for vulnerable children and support strong families. It
underpins wider reforms to ensure that all children and young people can
succeed, no matter what their background. The Bill will reform the systems
for adoption, looked after children, family justice and special educational
needs. It will encourage growth in the childcare sector, introduce a new
system of shared parental leave and ensure children in England have a
strong advocate for their rights. Royal assent is expected in Spring 2014 for
implementation in September 2014.

Main provisions of the Bill

Adoption - Children wait an average of almost two years between entering
care and moving in with an adoptive family. The Bill aims to reduce delays
by supporting the reforms set out in An Action Plan for Adoption: Tackling
Delay. This includes promoting fostering for adoption and improving support
for adoptive families.

Virtual school head (VSH) - The educational attainment of cared for
children, whilst improving, is not doing so fast enough. The Bill will require
every local authority to have a virtual school head to champion the
education of children in the authority’s care, as if they all attended the same
school.

Family justice system - The Bill will implement commitments the
Government made in response to the Family Justice Review, including
introducing a time limit of 26 weeks when courts are considering whether a
child should be taken into care and making sure more families have the
opportunity to try mediation before applying to court.

Childcare - The enabling measures in the Bill support wider reforms to
substantially increase the supply of high quality, affordable and available



9.5

9.6

9.7

10.0

Page 61

childcare and include introducing childminder agencies to help more
childminders into the market and offer greater support and quality
assurance and removing bureaucracy so that it is easier for schools to offer
wrap-around care.

Office of the Children’s Commi
[...]
nical commissioning
groups in the local context.

Some of the detail (for example on the role of the SENCO in early years
settings, or on managing transition) is to be added later. This will be
particularly important given the intention to focus more on preventative
approaches, early intervention and support.

Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by
contacting the report writer:

Name: Tony Crane

Designation: Director of Children’s Services
Tel No: 01270 371105

Email: tony.crane@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 2013-14 Prospectus
	6 Responding to Major Emergencies in Cheshire East following the Transfer of Public Health Duties on the 1st April 2013 - an Update
	7 Public Health England 'Longer Lives'
	9 Child Health Profile Data
	ChildHealthProfile2013-CheshireEast1

	10 Ageing Well Programme Annual Report
	11 Children and Families Bill



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 25th June, 2013 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes (Chairman) 
Councillor Dr P Bowen (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey, H Grimbaldeston, J Hawker, S Whitehouse, Dr A Wilson, T 
Crane, B Smith, A Tonge and M O'Regan. 
 
Non Voting Committee Member 
Councillor S Gardiner. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors L Jeuda and D Topping. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Bernadette Bailey – Aging Well Programme Lead 
L Butcher – Executive Director Strategic Commissioning 
G Kilminster – Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Kate Rose – Head of the Integrated Safeguarding Unit 
C Samuel – Emergency Planning Team Manager 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Harewood and from the 
Interim Chief Executive. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2013 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public wished to speak. 
 

5 NHS EASTERN CHESHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 2013-14 
PROSPECTUS  
 
In accordance with the requirements of Everyone Counts: Planning for Patients 
2013/14 the clinical commissioning group had produced an Annual Plan 
Prospectus for 2013/14; whilst its content was at the discretion of the Group it 
was expected to include plans for delivering the priorities in its annual plan on a 
page, its links to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the role of the clinical 
commissioning group. 



 
It was noted that in addition to the printed version of the prospectus it was 
intended for there to be a digital version which would encompass interactive 
technologies.   
 
Clarification was given on engagement with patients groups, and the range of 
publicity measures to be employed.  It was noted that both the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups were publishing prospectus’ demonstrating how they 
would address priorities within the Health and Wellbeing Strategic Plan.  Points 
were raised regarding whether the local Public Health Team and the Council 
would be publishing similar documents reflecting how they would be addressing 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  It was agreed that these matters be looked at 
further by a subset of the Committee with a view to what could be produced 
taking into account the current council’s three year plan and identifying where 
collective action could be advantageous. 
 
In addition it was noted that there had been particular difficulties associated with 
producing this prospectus as the NHS Commissioning board plans were still 
being established at the time work on the local prospectus needed to begin.  It 
was agreed that a timetable for the production of the next prospectus should be 
produced to ensure that it fitted in with the timetables of other associated plans. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the contents of the prospectus be noted. 
 

2. That a subset of the Board investigate and report back to the next meeting 
on those areas of work that would benefit from a collective approach. 

 
3. That a timetable be produced to assist in the production of future 

prospectuses to enable it to benefit from, and to be included in, the 
production of other such annual plans. 

 
 

6 RESPONDING TO MAJOR EMERGENCIES IN CHESHIRE EAST FOLLOWING 
THE TRANSFER OF PUBLIC HEALTH DUTIES ON THE 1ST APRIL 2013 - AN 
UPDATE  
 
The Board was asked to note the revised major emergency response structures, 
roles, and responsibilities introduced on 1 April 2013 following the transfer of 
public health duties to the local authority; a copy of the structure was circulated at 
the meeting and it was reported that since its revision two practice exercises had 
taken place to ensure there was a shared understanding amongst all those 
concerned of the new system.   
 
The Manager of the Joint Cheshire Emergency Planning Team attended the 
meeting and he explained in greater detail where the main changes in the 
structure had occurred.  It was noted that it had been requested that a 
representative from adult social care should be included in the structure and it 
was questioned why a children’s social care representative had not also been 
included; it was agreed that this be investigated further. 
 
Clearer guidance was requested on whose responsibility it was to call in specific 
groups of people, and Doctors in particular; it was agreed that further information 



in respect of the clinical commissioning groups would be included in the 
Responsibility Manual.  
 
In response to a question concerning whose responsibility it was to review and 
scrutinise emergency planning, and to whether it needed to be reviewed on an 
annual basis, it was agreed that the matter be considered further by the Head of 
Public Protection and Enforcement and the Portfolio Holder for Communities and 
Regulatory Services. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That further consideration be given to the inclusion in the Major 
Emergency Response Structure of a children’s social care representative.  

 
2. That the Responsibility Manual be expanded to include further guidance 

for the clinical commissioning groups, and for Doctors in particular.  
 

3. That the Head of Public Protection and Enforcement, and the Portfolio 
Holder for Communities and Regulatory Services, give further 
consideration to responsibility for the review and scrutiny of emergency 
planning.   

 
7 CHILD HEALTH PROFILE DATA  

 
The Head of the Integrated Safeguarding Unit reported that in May this year the 
Child and Maternity Health Observatory (CHiMat) had produced its annual profile 
against some key child health indicators for 2012/13. As a result some recurring 
issues had been highlighted in Cheshire East and the Local Children’s 
Safeguarding Board had, therefore, sought assurances from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board that services to children and young people were being 
appropriately commissioned in order to reduce the concerns the statistics had 
raised.   
 
Their areas of concern centred on the number of admissions to hospital for 
injuries to children, children killed or seriously injured on the road, admission to 
hospital due to alcohol and substance abuse, and the higher than average 
number suffering problems of mental health/self harm.   
 
It was agreed that the findings of CHiMat should be referred to the Children’s 
Trust for more detailed consideration and that their recommendations, along with 
a project plan for any work arising, be considered by the Board at a future 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the findings of CHiMat be referred to the Children’s Trust for more detailed 
consideration and that their recommendations, along with a project plan for any 
work arising, be considered by the Board at a future. 
 
 

8 PUBLIC HEALTH ENGLAND 'LONGER LIVES'  
 
Consideration was given to this initiative, published by Public Health England, 
presenting data for the four biggest causes of premature mortality in England – 
cancer, heart disease and stroke, lung disease and liver disease; the document 



highlighted variations across all local authorities in England and offered guidance 
on how to help make improvements.   
 
The Director of Public Health informed the Board that the data on the associated 
website would be analysed and the findings presented to a future meeting of the 
Board.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted and that following analysis of the data a further report be 
presented to a future meeting of the Board.   
 

9 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATED 'PIONEERS' BID  
 
The Strategic Director of Commissioning gave an oral report on the progress of 
the Integrated Pioneers Bid.  She informed the Board that one bid involving 
Cheshire East, Cheshire West and Chester, and the four Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, was due to be submitted.  The preparation of the bid had been very 
challenging due to its financial scale and also the short track record of the 
Partnership.  The work on the bid had, however, provided invaluable experience 
on working together whatever the outcome.  Approximately one hundred bids 
were expected to be made of which ten would be successful with notification 
being sent out during September. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given for the Chairman of the Board to endorse the final bid for 
submission. 
 

10 AGEING WELL PROGRAMME ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Programme Lead for the Ageing Well Programme Board presented the first 
annual report on the five year programme aimed at making Cheshire East a good 
place to grow old; the report summarised the work to date, the achievements in 
2012/13 and detailed the plans for the year ahead. 
 
In response to a question concerning whether there had been any influence on 
the type of housing to be provided in the future it was confirmed that this was a 
priority for the Council and would be supported by the Housing Strategy which 
was due to be completed in September.  In addition attention was drawn to the 
importance of work to be carried out with other partners to address social 
isolation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted and a further report be submitted to the Board on the 
measurable outcomes of the programme. 
 

11 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES BILL  
 
Consideration was given to a report setting out the main provisions of the 
Children and Families Bill.  The Bill underpinned wider reforms to ensure that all 
young people can succeed, no matter what their background, and would reform 
the systems for adoption, looked after children, family justice and special 



educational needs (SEN); it was particularly concerned with this last aspect which 
would extend SEN from birth to 25 years of age. 
 
It was agreed that the Joint Commissioning Leadership Team would be well 
placed to look at the implications of the Bill and the Strategic Director of 
Commissioning agreed to investigate further and to report back to the Chairman. 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That appropriate colleagues from health, from both the NHS England 
and Clinical Commissioning Groups, be nominated to join the SEN 
Strategy Group. 

 
3. That a progress report on the local offer and single plan be submitted to 

the September meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

4. That the SEN Strategy Group report to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
on a regular basis, on progress towards implementation of the new SEN 
Code of Practice.   

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.25 pm 
 

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman) 
 

 


